

Shamim Sheikh vs. Shamim & Anr.

Cr. Revision (FC) No.70 of 2025

11.11.2025 *Present:* Mr. Owais Khan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Cr. Revision No.(FC) No. 70 of 2025

Notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on 04.12.2025, on taking steps within two weeks.

Cr.MP No.4880 of 2025

Notice in aforesaid terms.

In the meanwhile, execution and operation of impugned order dated 09.09.2025 passed by the learned Principal Judge, (Family Court), Sirmaur District at Nahan, H.P. in Criminal Misc. Petition No.502-Cr.M/4 of 2024, titled as Shamim and Anr. vs. Shamim Sheikh, shall remain stayed subject to deposit of 50% of arrears of mainenance in the Registry of this Court on or before 29.11.2025 and also subject to payment/deposit of future maintenance on or before 7th of every month of which it shall be due. Failure in deposit of payment of maintenance in aforesaid terms, shall result in automatic vacation of interim protection granted to the petitioner.

Cr.MP No.4881 of 2025

The applicant is exempted from filing translated copies of vernacular documents subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so and also with observation that any illegible documents shall not be taken into consideration in absence of filing the legible typed copy thereof.

The application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ramesh Verma)
Judge

November 11, 2025
(veena)