

Shamim Sheikh Vs. Shamim & Another.

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 70 of 2025

4.12.2025 Present: Mr.Owais Khan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Shekhar Badola, Advocate, Legal Aid Counsel,
for the respondents.

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 70 of 2025

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that case has been assigned to him yesterday only by the High Court Legal Service Committee and, therefore, he seeks two weeks time to have complete instructions as well as to file Power of Attorney. Prayer is accepted.

List for consideration on **11th March, 2026.**

Cr.MP No. 5239 of 2025

This application has been filed with prayer to accept Demand Draft amounting to ₹16,500/- as deposit in compliance of order dated 11.11.2025. As per report of the Registry, Demand Draft has been accepted by the Registry. The same be dealt with as per rules.

The application stands disposed of.

Cr.MP No. 4881 of 2025

The order dated 11.11.2025 is made absolute with modification that future maintenance shall be deposited by the petitioner on or before 15th of every month for which it shall be due. Needless to say failure in compliance of deposit of arrears

as well as future maintenance in terms of order shall result automatic vacation of interim protection granted to the petitioner.

The application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

**(Romesh Verma),
Judge.**

4th December, 2025
(Keshav)